The internet access causes an environmental impact of 2.86E-04 Eco-indicator points. This

amounts to less than 1% of the total environmental impact of the baseline system.

7.7 Server

Providing the content on the server causes an insignificant environmental impact of 6.72E-06

Eco-indicator points. The impact is only measured in terms of the energy consumption of the

server operation and neglects the allocated impact share of other life cycle phases of the

server.

0.038

0.002

0.009

0.000

0.005

0.010

0.015

0.020

0.025

0.030

0.035

0.040

Production and Disposal Use Transportation

E
co

-i
n

d
ic

a
to

r
p

o
in

ts

Contributions of individual life cycle phases of

tablet computer

108

8 Sensitivity analysis

As the modeling of the baseline and alternative scenarios includes data which are based on

estimations and assumptions the sensitivity of some uncertain parameter values was tested.

Table 8.1 shows the parameters, the chosen sensitivity factors and the implication on the

baseline result.

Table 8.1: Sensitivity analysis

Parameter

Sensitivity
factor

Impact with sensitivity factor
in Eco-indicator points

Change of
baseline
impact

Reading time 0.5 1.62  -27%
 2 3.39  +53%

Lifetime of desktop
computer

2 1.92  -13%

Total daily usage of
desktop computer

1.2 2.11  -5%

Lifetime of laptop
computer

0.75 2.32  +5%

Total daily usage of laptop
computer

1.2 2.15  -3%

Energy consumption for
one hour use in active
mode of desktop computer

0.5 2.13 -4%

Energy consumption for
one hour use in active
mode of laptop computer

0.5 2.18  -1%

Amount of self-printed
papers of lecture notes

0.5 1.76  -20%

Amount of printed books 0.5 2.14  -3%

Print coverage in printed
books

2 2.23  +1%

On the whole, the total reading time and the amount of self-printed lecture notes are highly

sensitive to the total baseline result. The baseline assumes a total reading time of 5.8 hours

per week and course. It is to be noted that the doubling and halving of the reading time only

affects the impact resulting from the use of the electronic devices; the impact caused by the

use of printed material, server and internet access remain unchanged.

109

As the energy consumption of the desktop and laptop computers while studying lecture notes

may be overestimated, the respective parameters were varied in the sensitivity analysis. The